

**For Date: 09/01/2021 - Wednesday****Call Number      Time      Call Reason**

**21-29004      0359      M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: 193 MAIN ST @ 155 APPLETON ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-956-AR](#)  
 Arrest: MCCLADDIE, DAIQUAN  
 Address: 97 ELM ST Apt. #2ND HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 25  
 Charges: UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 §10  
 SPEEDING RATE OF SPEED EXCEEDING POSTED LIMIT

**21-29051      1237      SUSPICIOUS PERSON**  
 Location/Address: 70 FARNUM DR  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-957-AR](#)  
 Arrest: GONZALES, JASON  
 Address: 73 FARNUM DR HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 18  
 Charges: FIREARM, CARRY WITHOUT LICENSE c269 s.10(a)  
 AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 §10(h)(1)  
 FIREARM, POSSESS LARGE CAPACITY c269 §10(m)  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-958-AR](#)  
 Arrest: GREEN, BENJAMIN  
 Address: 97 ELM ST HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 20  
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23  
 AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 §10(h)(1)  
 FIREARM, CARRY WITHOUT LICENSE c269 s.10(a)  
 FIREARM, POSSESS LARGE CAPACITY c269 §10(m)

**21-29082      1647      DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 1126] SAVE A LOT - 235 SOUTH ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-959-AR](#)  
 Arrest: HERNANDEZ, JOSE  
 Address: 16 CABOT ST Apt. #3L HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 52  
 Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY CONCEALING MDSE c266 §30A  
 RESIST ARREST c268 §32B

**For Date: 09/02/2021 - Thursday**

**21-29141      0730      WARRANT**  
 Location/Address: 535 S BRIDGE ST Apt. #3R  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-961-AR](#)  
 Arrest: WOODS, TYREEK  
 Address: 535 S BRIDGE ST Apt. #3R HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 24  
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2064CR001184  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2064CR1186  
 FUGITIVE FROM JUSTICE #: 2154-0830-1220-S

**21-29144      0753      STREET STOP**  
 Location/Address: 271 MAIN ST @ 13 SPRING ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-962-AR](#)  
 Arrest: MALAVE-RAMOS, JOSE  
 Address: 41 MOSHER ST Apt. #5L HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 39  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2117CR001652

**21-29190      1521      M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: 389 MAPLE ST @ 47 HAMPSHIRE ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-963-AR](#)  
 Arrest: BLANCHETTE, BRETT  
 Address: 21 SANTA MARIA ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 44  
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2117CR001417

**21-29232 1724 STREET STOP**  
 Location/Address: 120 SARGEANT ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-964-AR](#)  
 Arrest: FELICIANO, GIOVANNY  
 Address: 525 DWIGHT ST Apt. #1B HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 19  
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)  
 TRESPASS c266 §120

**21-29242 1811 PROPERTY CHECK**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 612] HOLYOKE G & E - 91 WALNUT ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-965-AR](#)  
 Arrest: TORRES, JOSEPH  
 Address: 25 E COURT Apt. #4C HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 28  
 Charges: B&E FOR MISDEMEANOR c266 §16A  
 TRESPASS c266 §120  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-966-AR](#)  
 Arrest: SANTIAGO RODRIGUEZ, CARLOS ELUI  
 Address: WORTHINGTON Apt. #6FLOO SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 26  
 Charges: B&E FOR MISDEMEANOR c266 §16A  
 TRESPASS c266 §120

**21-29279 2353 PREVENT BREACH**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 4423] 80 NEWTON ST 2 - 80 NEWTON ST Apt. #2  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-967-AR](#)  
 Arrest: GONZALEZ-MARTINEZ, MIRTZA LIZ  
 Address: 80 NEWTON ST Apt. #36 HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 28  
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2123CR000975

**For Date: 09/03/2021 - Friday**

**21-29294 0216 M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 1419] SAMS FOOD STORE - 515 HIGH ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-968-AR](#)  
 Juvenile Arrest  
 Age: 16  
 Charges: KIDNAPPING  
 MOTOR VEH, LARCENY OF  
 STOP FOR POLICE, FAIL c90 §25  
 UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 §10  
 NEGLIGENT OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §24(2)(a)  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-969-AR](#)  
 Juvenile Arrest  
 Age: 16  
 Charges: KIDNAPPING  
 MOTOR VEH, LARCENY OF

**21-29387 1710 SHOPLIFTING**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 1199] STOP & SHOP - 28 LINCOLN ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-970-AR](#)  
 Arrest: HERNANDEZ, JOSE  
 Address: 16 CABOT ST Apt. #3L HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 52  
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR001680  
 SHOPLIFTING BY CONCEALING MDSE c266 §30A

**For Date: 09/04/2021 - Saturday**

**21-29456 0053 SUSPICIOUS PERSON**  
 Location/Address: 70 ELY ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-971-AR](#)

Dispatch Log From: 09/01/2021 Thru: 09/30/2021 0000 - 2359 Printed: 10/05/2021

Arrest: LOPEZ, MICHAEL L  
 Address: 43 MOSHER ST Apt. #3 HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 35  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR001457

**21-29472 0352 STREET STOP**

Location/Address: 1486 NORTHAMPTON ST @ 1225 HAMPDEN ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-972-AR](#)  
 Arrest: BROWN, JAKWON R  
 Address: 147 NOTTINGHAM ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 35  
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

**21-29477 0527 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**

Location/Address: 101 ELM ST Apt. #3L  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-973-AR](#)  
 Arrest: NIEVES, JOSEPH  
 Address: 155 RIVER ST WEST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 26  
 Charges: DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY +\$1200, MALICIOUS c266 §127  
 BURGLARIOUS INSTRUMENT, POSSESS  
 BURGLARY, UNARMED

**21-29520 1409 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 74 CABOT ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-974-AR](#)  
 Arrest: CRUZ, JOSE  
 Address: 88 BYERS ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 52  
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23  
 INSURANCE LICENSE, FAIL RETURN REVOKED  
 VCO-FAILING TO STOP FOR RED LIGHT  
 UNREGISTERED MOTOR VEHICLE \* c90 §9

**21-29547 1701 STREET STOP**

Location/Address: [HOY 879] MCNULTY PARK - 29 LINCOLN ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-976-AR](#)  
 Arrest: LOCKHART, ROBERT  
 Address: 23 BEACON AVE Apt. #1 HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 51  
 Charges: SEX OFFENDER FAIL TO REGISTER

**21-29561 1808 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 13 CABOT ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-977-AR](#)  
 Arrest: REYES, CARLOS  
 Address: 79 BALDWIN ST Apt. #2R WEST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 40  
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH (CRIMINAL SUBSQ.OFF.)  
 NUMBER PLATE VIOLATION TO CONCEAL ID c90 §23

**21-29574 1910 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**

Location/Address: 5 WILLIAMS ST  
 Refer To Incident: [21-3884-OF](#)

**For Date: 09/05/2021 - Sunday****21-29618 0057 DISORDERLY**

Location/Address: [HOY 619] HOLYOKE HOSPITAL - 575 BEECH ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-978-AR](#)  
 Arrest: RUGGIERO, PATRICK V  
 Address: 374 MAPLE ST Apt. #1ST HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 52  
 Charges: DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53  
 THREAT TO COMMIT CRIME c275 §2

**21-29639 0700 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: [HOY 2561] 365 APPLETON ST - 365 APPLETON ST

Dispatch Log From: 09/01/2021 Thru: 09/30/2021 0000 - 2359 Printed: 10/05/2021

Refer To Arrest: [21-979-AR](#)  
 Arrest: GARCIA, JAMIE M  
 Address: \*\*\*UNKNOWN\*\*\* HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 33  
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2017CR000274  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2017CR000238  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

**For Date: 09/06/2021 - Monday**

**21-29830 1854 ABANDONED M/V**  
 Location/Address: 1 APPLETON ST @ 100 WATER ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-981-AR](#)  
 Arrest: GAZ, ETHAN D  
 Address: 109 LYMAN ST HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 22  
 Charges: LARCENY OVER \$1200 c266 §30(1)  
 DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY +\$1200, WANTON c266 §127  
 TRESPASS c266 §120  
 DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY +\$1200, WANTON c266 §127  
 B&E BUILDING DAYTIME FOR FELONY  
 B&E VEHICLE/BOAT DAYTIME FOR FELONY  
 MOTOR VEH IN FELONY/LARCENY, USE  
 MOTOR VEH, LARCENY OF  
 DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY +\$1200, WANTON c266 §127

**For Date: 09/07/2021 - Tuesday**

**21-29856 0102 LICENSE PLATE**  
 Location/Address: 656 HIGH ST @ 119 SARGEANT ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-983-AR](#)  
 Arrest: MARTINEZ, JUAN  
 Address: 10 JAMES ST Apt. #2FL HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 21  
 Charges: FUGITIVE FROM JUSTICE ON COURT WARRANT 09101-AW-0000143-2021

**21-29890 0935 M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: 305 APPLETON ST @ 299 MAPLE ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-984-AR](#)  
 Arrest: CONCEPCION, OMAR  
 Address: 139 SARGEANT ST Apt. #302 HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 20  
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1943CR001284  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1923CR005175  
 UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 §10  
 STOP/YIELD, FAIL TO \* c89 §9

**21-29896 1111 UNWANTED GUEST**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 378] AMERICAS BEST VALUE INN - 671 NORTHAMPTON ST Apt. #107  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-985-AR](#)  
 Arrest: FOWLER, NIKOLAS  
 Address: HOMELESS OTHER, XX  
 Age: 34  
 Charges: VCO-DISORDERLY CONDUCT  
 TRESPASS c266 §120  
 RESIST ARREST c268 §32B

**21-29963 1953 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**  
 Location/Address: 555 APPLETON ST @ 585 PLEASANT ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-986-AR](#)  
 Arrest: RIVERA VEGA, ADOLFO  
 Address: 76 MAPLE ST Apt. #101 HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 59  
 Charges: A&B WITH DANGEROUS WEAPON c265 §15A(b)  
 A&B WITH DANGEROUS WEAPON c265 §15A(b)  
 A&B c265 §13A(a)

**For Date: 09/08/2021 - Wednesday**

**21-30063 1753 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: [HOY 1199] STOP & SHOP - 28 LINCOLN ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-988-AR](#)  
Arrest: LACKEY, CHRISTOPHER  
Address: 159 ESSEX ST Apt. #5L HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 23  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2020CR001791

**21-30087 2031 WARRANT**  
Location/Address: 183 CHESTNUT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-989-AR](#)  
Arrest: RODRIGUEZ, ANGEL LUIS  
Address: 183 CHESTNUT ST Apt. #3 HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 31  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR00021  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR001663  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

**For Date: 09/09/2021 - Thursday**

**21-30161 1244 SHOPLIFTING**  
Location/Address: [HOY 2698] CVS - 400 BEECH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-990-AR](#)  
Arrest: BOCZON, TYLER  
Address: 123 N MAIN ST BELCHERTOWN, MA  
Age: 28  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2017CR001762  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2017CR000903  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2123CR001955

**21-30196 1720 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**  
Location/Address: 281 BEECH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-991-AR](#)  
Arrest: MORIN, STEVEN ROGER  
Address: 281 BEECH ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 60  
Charges: A&B WITH DANGEROUS WEAPON c265 §15A(b)

**21-30208 1823 WARRANT**  
Location/Address: 570 APPLETON ST Apt. #2L  
Refer To Arrest: [21-992-AR](#)  
Arrest: NIEVES, PETER  
Address: 570 APPLETON ST Apt. #2L HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 41  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1979CR00278

**For Date: 09/10/2021 - Friday**

**21-30254 0256 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 415 MAPLE ST @ 129 SARGEANT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-993-AR](#)  
Arrest: SUKHNANDAN, MARIAN  
Address: 1998 NORTHAMPTON ST Apt. #APT1 HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 30  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2023CR001057

**21-30264 0730 STREET STOP**  
Location/Address: 261 MAPLE ST @ 61 SUFFOLK ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-994-AR](#)  
Arrest: POLK, ELIZABETH  
Address: 183 WALNUT ST Apt. #2FL HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 39  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR000221  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2017CR001080  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2041CR000970

**21-30285 1216 TRESPASSING**

Location/Address: [HOY 2818] RACING MART - 330 MAIN ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-995-AR](#)  
 Arrest: ACEVEDO, JUAN  
 Address: 1150 RIVERDALE RD WEST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 29  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120

**21-30290 1253 FOLLOW UP**

Location/Address: [HOY 4292] 158 WEST ST - 158 WEST ST Apt. #104  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-996-AR](#)  
 Arrest: DELVALLE, LUIS A  
 Address: 158 WEST ST Apt. #104 HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 28  
 Charges: FIREARM WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 s.10(h)  
 AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 §10(h) (1)  
 FIREARM, POSSESS LARGE CAPACITY c269 §10(m)  
 HEROIN/MORPHINE/OPIUM, TRAFFICKING IN 36 GRAMS OR MORE, LESS THAN 100 GRAMS  
 COCAINE, TRAFFICKING IN 18 GRAMS OR MORE, LESS THAN 36 GRAMS c94C §32E(b)  
 RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT OF CHILD c265 §13L  
 ASSAULT WEAPON, UNLICEN SELL/POSSESS  
 FIREARM, STORE IMPROP LARGE CAPACITY c140 §131L(a)&(b)

**For Date: 09/11/2021 - Saturday****21-30381 0059 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 159 CABOT ST @ 239 CHESTNUT ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-998-AR](#)  
 Arrest: MCCRANEY, BOYD  
 Address: 32 LUCRETIA AVE CHICOPEE, MA  
 Age: 61  
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-999-AR](#)  
 Arrest: JOHNSON, LINDA MAY  
 Address: 16 MONROE ST WESTFIELD, MA  
 Age: 51  
 Charges: UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 §10  
 STOP/YIELD, FAIL TO \* c89 §9

**21-30428 1351 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**

Location/Address: 101 ELM ST Apt. #4R  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1001-AR](#)  
 Arrest: GARCIA, ERICA MIGDALIA  
 Address: 101 ELM ST Apt. #2R HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 31  
 Charges: HARASSMENT PREVENTION ORDER, VIOLATE c258E §9

**21-30429 1414 SHOPLIFTING**

Location/Address: [HOY 719] JC PENNEY - 50 HOLYOKE ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1002-AR](#)  
 Arrest: ESPIRITUSANTO, JULIAN  
 Address: HOMELESS OTHER, XX  
 Age: 38  
 Charges: LARCENY OVER \$1200 c266 §30(1)

**21-30484 2225 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 47 LAUREL ST @ 35 WILLOW ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1004-AR](#)  
 Arrest: RODRIGUEZ, ALEJANDRO JR  
 Address: 12 W SCHOOL ST Apt. #REAR WESTFIELD, MA  
 Age: 45  
 Charges: MARKED LANES VIOLATION \* c89 §4A  
 LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23

**21-30485 2249 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: [HOY 3271] DOMINO'S - 341 APPLETON ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1005-AR](#)

Dispatch Log From: 09/01/2021 Thru: 09/30/2021 0000 - 2359 Printed: 10/05/2021

Arrest: DELMOLINO, SCOTT A  
 Address: 140 N EGREMONT PLAIN N EGREMONT, MA  
 Age: 52  
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23  
 UNREGISTERED MOTOR VEHICLE \* c90 §9  
 UNINSURED MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §34J

**For Date: 09/12/2021 - Sunday**

**21-30499 0146 M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: THE CLOVER - LYMAN ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1006-AR](#)  
 Arrest: RIVERA-ORTIZ, PABLO M  
 Address: MOSHER ST Apt. #3R HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 36  
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23  
 OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE, IMPROPER

**For Date: 09/13/2021 - Monday**

**21-30618 1303 M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: 101 CHESTNUT ST @ 639 DWIGHT ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1009-AR](#)  
 Arrest: MOLLISON, KARISSA  
 Address: 390 HIGH ST Apt. #6 HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 40  
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2017CR000266

**21-30621 1318 STREET STOP**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 2953] HOLYOKE PUBLIC LIBRARY - 250 CHESTNUT ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1010-AR](#)  
 Arrest: LEMON, SHANNON M  
 Address: HOMELESS OTHER, XX  
 Age: 43  
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR000482  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR000601

**21-30679 2029 STREET STOP**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 4249] MOTEL 6 - 1515 NORTHAMPTON ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1012-AR](#)  
 Arrest: ALVARADO-SEMIDEY, LUIS A  
 Address: 1515 NORTHAMPTON ST HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 34  
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2044CR000970  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2044CR001167  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2044CR001168  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2043CR001962  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2043CR001957  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2043CR001956  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2043CR001955  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2043CR001954  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2141CR000004  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2123CR001982  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR000204  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR000402  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1917CR001937  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

**21-30684 2207 SERVICE**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 3519] 106 LINDEN ST Apt. #2R  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1013-AR](#)  
 Arrest: BURTON, WINIESHA  
 Address: 106 LINDEN ST Apt. #2R HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 40  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2123CR004432  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2023CR005811

**For Date: 09/14/2021 - Tuesday****21-30704 0124 STREET STOP**

Location/Address: [HOY 2561] 365 APPLETON ST - 365 APPLETON ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1014-AR](#)  
 Arrest: MCELHINEY, SHANNON P  
 Address: 75 BAIRDCREST RD Apt. #01118 SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 41  
 Charges: FIREARM, CARRY WITHOUT LICENSE c269 s.10(a)  
 AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 §10(h)(1)  
 FIREARM, CARRY WITHOUT LICENSE LOADED c269 s.10(n)  
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)  
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

**21-30715 0703 SHOPLIFTING**

Location/Address: [HOY 1199] STOP & SHOP - 28 LINCOLN ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1015-AR](#)  
 Arrest: WILLIAMS, TREANTHONY  
 Address: 275 BRITTON ST CHICOPEE, MA  
 Age: 27  
 Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY CONCEALING MDSE c266 §30A

**21-30726 0951 THREATS**

Location/Address: 281 BEECH ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1016-AR](#)  
 Arrest: MORIN, STEVEN ROGER  
 Address: 494 APPLETON ST HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 60  
 Charges: B&E BUILDING NIGHTTIME FOR FELONY  
 B&E BUILDING NIGHTTIME FOR FELONY  
 ASSAULT W/DANGEROUS WEAPON c265 §15B(b)  
 A&B WITH DANGEROUS WEAPON c265 §15A(b)

**21-30765 1536 CHECK WELLBEING/ASSIST**

Location/Address: [HOY 753] KELLY SCHOOL - 216 WEST ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1017-AR](#)  
 Arrest: APONTE, JOSEPH ESTEVAN  
 Address: 55 EMPIRE ST Apt. #75 CHICOPEE, MA  
 Age: 27  
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2044CR001161  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

**21-30768 1616 SHOPLIFTING**

Location/Address: [HOY 3029] RACING MART - 330 MAIN ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1018-AR](#)  
 Arrest: SMITH, LEDELL  
 Address: 354 HAMPDEN ST Apt. #2R HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 42  
 Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY ASPORTATION c266 §30A  
 THREAT TO COMMIT CRIME c275 §2

**For Date: 09/15/2021 - Wednesday****21-30813 0026 STREET STOP**

Location/Address: [HOY 2561] 365 APPLETON ST - 365 APPLETON ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1019-AR](#)  
 Arrest: GIBBONS, DESIREE K  
 Address: 1270 MAIN ST AGAWAM, MA  
 Age: 35  
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2017CR001117  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR000157  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR000382  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR001415

**21-30828 0723 STREET STOP**



Location/Address: 253 WALNUT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1020-AR](#)  
Arrest: SANTIAGO, RICHARD  
Address: HOMELESS - THE STREETS HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 44  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR000883  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR001502

**21-30845 0907 FOOT PURSUIT**

Location/Address: [HOY 840] MANNY'S MARKET - 157 SARGEANT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1021-AR](#)  
Arrest: ORTIZ-GARCIA, LUIS ANGEL  
Address: \*\*\*UNKNOWN\*\*\* HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 46  
Charges: DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53  
FIREARM SERIAL NO., DEFACE  
FIREARM WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 s.10(h)  
AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 §10(h)(1)  
FIREARM, CARRY WITHOUT LICENSE c269 s.10(a)  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
FIREARM, POSSESS LARGE CAPACITY c269 §10(m)  
Refer To Incident: [21-4077-OF](#)

**21-30866 1127 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 176 PINE ST @ 405 APPLETON ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1022-AR](#)  
Arrest: RILEY, SARAH  
Address: \*\*\*UNKNOWN\*\*\* HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 36  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

**21-30871 1147 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 33 CABOT ST @ 503 S BRIDGE ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1023-AR](#)  
Arrest: BARREE, CRYSTAL LEE  
Address: 42 YVONNE ST CHICOPEE, MA  
Age: 37  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

**21-30873 1206 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 340 HIGH ST @ 1 DIVISION ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1024-AR](#)  
Arrest: MORALES, FRANCISCO  
Address: 179 OAK ST Apt. #2R HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 29  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
STOP/YIELD, FAIL TO \* c89 §9

**21-30916 1751 STREET STOP**

Location/Address: 391 HIGH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1025-AR](#)  
Arrest: OKOLO, TASARA  
Address: 43 CENTER NORTHAMPTON, MA  
Age: 32  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2017CR000029

**21-30919 1812 STREET STOP**

Location/Address: 50 WEST ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1026-AR](#)  
Arrest: JUSTINIANO-RIVERA, JESUS  
Address: 143 ENDICOTT AVE REVERE, MA  
Age: 39  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2184PT00406

**21-30935 2041 ACCIDENT HIT & RUN**

Location/Address: 2163 NORTHAMPTON ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1027-AR](#)  
Arrest: ROHAN, ROBERT J III  
Address: 64 HITCHCOCK ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 47

Dispatch Log From: 09/01/2021 Thru: 09/30/2021 0000 - 2359 Printed: 10/05/2021

Charges: OUI-LIQUOR OR .08% & SERIOUS INJURY & NEGLIGENT  
LEAVE SCENE OF PERSONAL INJURY c90 §24(2)(a)(1)  
LEAVE SCENE OF PROPERTY DAMAGE c90 §24(2)(a)  
NEGLIGENT OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §24(2)(a)  
ALCOHOL IN MV, POSSESS OPEN CONTAINER OF

Refer To Accident: [21-1078-AC](#)

**21-30941 2129 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: [HOY 1490] LABORERS INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 596 - 345 NORTHAMPTON ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1028-AR](#)  
Arrest: CROSBY, CHARLES  
Address: 350 WEST Apt. #32 LUDLOW, MA  
Age: 34  
Charges: FIREARM, CARRY WITHOUT LICENSE c269 s.10(a)  
FIREARM, STORE IMPROP  
AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 §10(h)(1)  
FIREARM IN FELONY, POSSESS c265 §18B  
HEROIN/MORPHINE/OPIUM, TRAFFICKING IN 100 GRAMS OR MORE, LESS THAN 200 GRAM  
COCAINE, TRAFFICKING IN, 36 GRAMS OR MORE, LESS THAN 100 GRAMS c94C §32E(b)  
OPERATING AFTER REVOCATION/SUSPENSION FOR OUI

**For Date: 09/16/2021 - Thursday**

**21-30958 0140 STREET STOP**  
Location/Address: [HOY 707] IVORY BILLIARDS - 151 CHESTNUT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1029-AR](#)  
Arrest: VEGA, JENNYLIZ  
Address: 1374 DWIGHT ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 38  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1917CR000945

**21-30994 1241 SHOPLIFTING**  
Location/Address: [HOY 719] JC PENNEY - 50 HOLYOKE ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1030-AR](#)  
Arrest: DEKASTROZZA, HENRY JR  
Address: HOMELESS OTHER, XX  
Age: 41  
Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY CONCEALING MDSE c266 §30A  
A&B c265 §13A(a)

**21-31018 1532 STREET STOP**  
Location/Address: [HOY 613] HOLYOKE G & E - 99 SUFFOLK ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1031-AR](#)  
Arrest: LAFOND, JESSICA M  
Address: 155 OAK ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 39  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2117CR001758

**21-31023 1616 SHOPLIFTING**  
Location/Address: [HOY 1289] VICTORIA SECRET - 2 MALL RING RD  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1032-AR](#)  
Arrest: NOGUE, JENSEN  
Address: BOSTON RD SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 35  
Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY CONCEALING MDSE, 3RD OFF. c266 §30A  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2020CR001655

**For Date: 09/17/2021 - Friday**

**21-31094 0817 STREET STOP**  
Location/Address: [HOY 2953] HOLYOKE PUBLIC LIBRARY - 250 CHESTNUT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1033-AR](#)  
Arrest: TORRES, VICENTE  
Address: \*\*\*UNKNOWN\*\*\* HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 22  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2017CR001777  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2017CR001769

**21-31102 1026 UNWANTED GUEST**  
 Location/Address: 1104 HAMPDEN ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1034-AR](#)  
 Arrest: PENNELL, PAUL EDWARD JR  
 Address: 1104 HAMPDEN ST HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 40  
 Charges: USE MV WITHOUT AUTHORITY

**21-31118 1314 WARRANT**  
 Location/Address: 565 S SUMMER ST Apt. #2  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1035-AR](#)  
 Arrest: NIEVES, LUIS M  
 Address: 663 HIGH ST HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 40  
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1944CR000099

**For Date: 09/19/2021 - Sunday**

**21-31313 0921 B & E AUTO**  
 Location/Address: 72 ESSEX ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1037-AR](#)  
 Arrest: RIVERA, CARLOS GABRIEL  
 Address: 525 DWIGHT ST Apt. #3M HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 26  
 Charges: RECEIVE STOLEN PROPERTY -\$1200 c266 \$60

**For Date: 09/20/2021 - Monday**

**21-31390 0704 STREET STOP**  
 Location/Address: 345 APPLETON ST @ 180 ELM ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1038-AR](#)  
 Arrest: HERNANDEZ, JOSE J  
 Address: HOMELESS HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 34  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR001206  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1917CR001768  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2017CR001267  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2017CR000439

**21-31401 0838 TRANSPORT**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 602] HOLYOKE DISTRICT COURT - 20 COURT PLAZA  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1039-AR](#)  
 Arrest: HERNANDEZ, JOSE J  
 Address: HOMELESS HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 34  
 Charges: ESCAPE FROM MUNICIPAL LOCKUP  
 DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 \$53  
 INTENTIONALLY, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, INTERFERE WITH A POLICE OFFICER

**21-31405 0954 M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: 415 MAPLE ST @ 129 SARGEANT ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1040-AR](#)  
 Arrest: MORALES, NATHAN J  
 Address: 127 BEECH ST Apt. #2ND HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 20  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2023CR005873  
 LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 \$23

**21-31430 1330 LARCENY**  
 Location/Address: 94 HAMPDEN ST @ 154 HIGH ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1041-AR](#)  
 Arrest: LUGO, MILTON DAVID  
 Address: 179 OAK ST HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 51  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120  
 RECEIVE STOLEN PROPERTY -\$1200 c266 \$60

**21-31479 1925 TRESPASSING**

Dispatch Log From: 09/01/2021 Thru: 09/30/2021 0000 - 2359 Printed: 10/05/2021

Location/Address: [HOY 3890] 649 SOUTH SUMMER ST - 649 S SUMMER ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1043-AR](#)  
 Arrest: SANTIAGO, PETER  
 Address: 287 ESSEX ST Apt. #105 HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 50  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120

**For Date: 09/21/2021 - Tuesday**

**21-31512 0154 STREET STOP**

Location/Address: [HOY 869] 299 MAPLE ST @ 305 APPLETON ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1044-AR](#)  
 Arrest: BAEZ, LUIS A  
 Address: 590 FRONT ST CHICOPEE, MA  
 Age: 37  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR001134

**21-31513 0207 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 340 HIGH ST @ 1 DIVISION ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1045-AR](#)  
 Arrest: MORAN-MEDINA, EULALIO  
 Address: 33 JENKS ST Apt. #2 CENTRAL FALLS, RI  
 Age: 57  
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 9917CR004625  
 REGISTRATION SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH

**21-31534 0907 STREET STOP**

Location/Address: [HOY 1459] AVERY FIELD - OAK ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1046-AR](#)  
 Arrest: ONEILL, JUSTIN  
 Address: 60 LOWER WESTFIELD RD HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 33  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2161CR000609  
 DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 \$53  
 RESIST ARREST c268 \$32B  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1047-AR](#)  
 Arrest: HOURIHAN, PATRICK JAMES  
 Address: 9 S MEADOW RD EAST LONGMEADOW, MA  
 Age: 32  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2017CR001350  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2017CR001193  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34

**21-31538 0949 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 570 MAPLE ST @ 0 RESNIC BLVD  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1048-AR](#)  
 Arrest: BERRY, HEATHER  
 Address: 387 RIVERDALE RD Apt. #23 WEST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 34  
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34

**21-31573 1520 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 328 ELM ST @ 67 FRANKLIN ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1049-AR](#)  
 Arrest: FAY, AUSTIN  
 Address: 165 HENDRICK CHICOPEE, MA  
 Age: 26  
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34

**21-31580 1559 ACCIDENT**

Location/Address: 299 MAPLE ST @ 305 APPLETON ST  
 Refer To Accident: [21-1108-AC](#)

**21-31585 1641 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 190 SUFFOLK ST @ 146 BEECH ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1050-AR](#)  
 Arrest: MORALES, NATHAN J

Dispatch Log From: 09/01/2021 Thru: 09/30/2021 0000 - 2359 Printed: 10/05/2021

Address: 127 BEECH ST Apt. #2ND HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 20  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2023CR005873  
LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1051-AR](#)  
Arrest: BERRIOS DAVILA, HARRY  
Address: 127 BEECH ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 27  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS C c94C §34

**For Date: 09/23/2021 - Thursday**

**21-31753 0019 CHECK WELLBEING/ASSIST**

Location/Address: 181 ELM ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1053-AR](#)  
Arrest: MACIEJEWSKI, KAREN A  
Address: 5 LIONEL BENOIT RD Apt. #C SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 44  
Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23

**21-31781 0913 SHOPLIFTING**

Location/Address: [HOY 1418] TARGET STORE - 50 HOLYOKE ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1054-AR](#)  
Arrest: BOWER, EMILY  
Address: 100 BROOK ST Apt. #100 HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 36  
Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY ASPORTATION c266 §30A  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR000913

**21-31788 0945 WARRANT**

Location/Address: 72 ESSEX ST Apt. #5  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1055-AR](#)  
Arrest: DISCO, LAWRENCE M  
Address: 72 ESSEX ST Apt. #5 HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 58  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR001764  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1923CR007533

**21-31808 1128 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 47 SCHOOL ST @ 261 SUFFOLK ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1056-AR](#)  
Arrest: DESANTIS, SERENA G  
Address: 119 LYNWOOD DR CHICOPEE, MA  
Age: 40  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

**21-31814 1148 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 489 APPLETON ST @ 55 LOCUST ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1057-AR](#)  
Arrest: BABINOV, YEVGENIY  
Address: 9 HEDGES AVE WESTFIELD, MA  
Age: 31  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

**21-31817 1209 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 299 MAPLE ST @ 305 APPLETON ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1058-AR](#)  
Arrest: TORRES, LUIS A  
Address: 123 WALNUT ST Apt. #1R HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 53  
Charges: CONSPIRACY TO VIOLATE DRUG LAW c94C §40  
COCAINE, TRAFFICKING IN 18 GRAMS OR MORE, LESS THAN 36 GRAMS c94C §32E(b)  
DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1059-AR](#)  
Arrest: RODRIGUEZ-TORRES, GERALD  
Address: 588 S SUMMER ST Apt. #1633 HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 26

Dispatch Log From: 09/01/2021 Thru: 09/30/2021 0000 - 2359 Printed: 10/05/2021

Charges: DRUG, DISTRIBUTE CLASS A c94C §32(a)  
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)  
 COCAINE, TRAFFICKING IN 18 GRAMS OR MORE, LESS THAN 36 GRAMS c94C §32E(b)  
 CONSPIRACY TO VIOLATE DRUG LAW c94C §40  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

**21-31849 1821 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**

Location/Address: [HOY 815] LIQUORS 44 - 44 LINCOLN ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1061-AR](#)  
 Arrest: WILLIAMS, TREANTHONY  
 Address: 275 BRITTON ST CHICOPEE, MA  
 Age: 27  
 Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY ASPORTATION, 3RD OFF. c266 §30A

**For Date: 09/24/2021 - Friday****21-31886 0040 TRESPASSING**

Location/Address: [HOY 2818] RACING MART - 330 MAIN ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1062-AR](#)  
 Arrest: GONZALEZ, ALEJANDRO ORTIZ  
 Address: HOMELESS HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 37  
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2017CR000983  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2017CR001082  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2017CR001351  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2017CR000330

**21-31887 0048 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: [HOY 2818] RACING MART - 330 MAIN ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1063-AR](#)  
 Arrest: TORRES, NOE  
 Address: 8 VOLPE DR CHICOPEE, MA  
 Age: 71  
 Charges: UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 §10

**21-31892 0221 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: BEHIND THE HIGH SCHOOL - RESNIC BLVD  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1064-AR](#)  
 Arrest: ROZWADOWSKI, GREGORY  
 Address: 97 TERIMAR ST CHICOPEE, MA  
 Age: 36  
 Charges: OUI-LIQUOR OR .08% c90 §24(1)(a)(1)  
 STOP/YIELD, FAIL TO \* c89 §9

**21-31905 0639 B & E AUTO**

Location/Address: 155 APPLETON ST @ 193 MAIN ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1065-AR](#)  
 Arrest: DENNIS, JOSEPH  
 Address: 4 WILLINGTON AVE Apt. #6 STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT  
 Age: 39  
 Charges: RECEIVE STOLEN PROPERTY -\$1200 c266 §60  
 MOTOR VEH, LARCENY OF  
 BURGLARIOUS INSTRUMENT, POSSESS  
 TRESPASS c266 §120  
 DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY +\$1200, MALICIOUS c266 §127  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

**21-31950 1636 loitering**

Location/Address: 294 ELM ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1066-AR](#)  
 Arrest: COUSINEAU, PETER ALLEN  
 Address: 50 COTTAGE AVE SOUTHAMPTON, MA  
 Age: 33  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120  
 DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1067-AR](#)  
 Arrest: DRENEN, STEPHEN  
 Address: 100 FRED JACKSON ST SOUTHWICK, MA

Age: 37  
Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120  
DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 \$53  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34

**For Date: 09/25/2021 - Saturday**

**21-32123 2248 ERRATIC OPERATION**  
Location/Address: 141 CABOT ST @ 517 HIGH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1069-AR](#)  
Arrest: KUCHYT, STANLEY E  
Address: 23 LACLEDE AVE CHICOPEE, MA  
Age: 58  
Charges: OUI-LIQUOR OR .08% c90 \$24(1)(a)(1)  
MARKED LANES VIOLATION \* c89 \$4A

**For Date: 09/26/2021 - Sunday**

**21-32139 0129 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 167 SUFFOLK ST @ 146 PINE ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1070-AR](#)  
Arrest: ECHEVARRIA, ALEX  
Address: 582 PLEASANT ST Apt. #4E HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 42  
Charges: UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 \$10  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34

**For Date: 09/27/2021 - Monday**

**21-32242 0338 STREET STOP**  
Location/Address: 175 CHESTNUT ST @ 335 APPLETON ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1071-AR](#)  
Arrest: MASTERSON, BREANA  
Address: 1515 NORTHAMPTON ST Apt. #222 HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 29  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2098CR001470  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2198CR000190

**21-32252 0909 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 208 SARGEANT ST @ 79 SYCAMORE ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1072-AR](#)  
Arrest: BANCROFT, ROGER R  
Address: 287 ESSEX ST Apt. #509 HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 53  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1645CR000958  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1617CR0001893  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1664CR001700  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1645CR001357  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1623CR004819  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1645CR000957  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1645CR001489  
FUGITIVE FROM JUSTICE ON COURT WARRANT  
FUGITIVE FROM JUSTICE ON COURT WARRANT

**21-32260 1034 STREET STOP**  
Location/Address: 299 MAPLE ST @ 305 APPLETON ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1073-AR](#)  
Arrest: MURRAY, ROSETTA ANN  
Address: HOMELESS HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 50  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1920CR001807

**21-32293 1659 SERVICE**  
Location/Address: [HOY 4179] 298 ELM ST - 298 ELM ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1074-AR](#)  
Arrest: MOSQUEDA, YDANIA  
Address: 173 ELM ST Apt. #1ST HOLYOKE, MA

Dispatch Log From: 09/01/2021 Thru: 09/30/2021 0000 - 2359 Printed: 10/05/2021

Age: 50  
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR000455  
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)

**21-32308 1858 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 129 SARGEANT ST @ 415 MAPLE ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1075-AR](#)  
 Arrest: HOURIHAN, PATRICK JAMES  
 Address: 9 S MEADOW RD EAST LONGMEADOW, MA  
 Age: 32  
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2017CR001193  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2017CR001350  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR001788

**For Date: 09/28/2021 - Tuesday****21-32341 0036 UNWANTED GUEST**

Location/Address: [HOY 1413] CLUBHOUSE - 209 SOUTH ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1076-AR](#)  
 Arrest: REYES, MIGUEL ALOR  
 Address: 5 PARKVIEW TER HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 27  
 Charges: DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY -\$1200, MALICIOUS c266 §127

**21-32359 0656 PROPERTY CHECK**

Location/Address: [HOY 4147] 294 ELM ST - 294 ELM ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1077-AR](#)  
 Arrest: PIZARRO, MARCIAL FABIN  
 Address: 42 LEDYARD ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 29  
 Charges: DRUG, DISTRIBUTE CLASS A c94C §32(a)  
 DRUG, DISTRIBUTE CLASS B c94C §32A(a)  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
 TRESPASS c266 §120

**21-32367 0908 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 241 PINE ST @ 217 CABOT ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1078-AR](#)  
 Arrest: CARLIN, AMY L  
 Address: 2 SPRINGFIELD ST Apt. #312 CHICOPEE, MA  
 Age: 41  
 Charges: UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 §10  
 MOTOR VEH, RECEIVE STOLEN c266 §28(a)

**21-32422 1517 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: [HOY 1494] APPLETON MARKET - 435 APPLETON ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1079-AR](#)  
 Arrest: CAPPAS, LUZYANIRA  
 Address: 538 SOUTH ST Apt. #1L HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 32  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2123CR000280

**21-32453 1921 GUN CALL**

Location/Address: 179 LYMAN ST @ 91 MAPLE ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-1080-AR](#)  
 Arrest: RIVERA-RIOS, DALITSY  
 Address: 15 N SUMMER ST Apt. #1A HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 32  
 Charges: DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53  
 INTENTIONALLY, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, INTERFERE WITH A POLICE OFFICER  
 RESIST ARREST c268 §32B

**For Date: 09/29/2021 - Wednesday****21-32467 0055 CHECK WELLBEING/ASSIST**



Dispatch Log From: 09/01/2021 Thru: 09/30/2021 0000 - 2359 Printed: 10/05/2021

Location/Address: 129 SARGEANT ST @ 415 MAPLE ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1082-AR](#)  
Arrest: CORDERO, ANGEL  
Address: 350 TOKENEKE RD HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 54  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

**21-32474 0258 FOOT PURSUIT**

Location/Address: 63 ESSEX ST @ 443 HIGH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1083-AR](#)  
Arrest: VARGAS, FELIX JR  
Address: 11 JOHN ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 18  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR001147  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR001469  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

**21-32494 0954 PROPERTY CHECK**

Location/Address: [HOY 972] ONE STOP LIQUORS - 165 SUFFOLK ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1084-AR](#)  
Arrest: ORTIZ, JOSUE  
Address: 842 DWIGHT ST Apt. #2ND HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 26  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2017CR000020  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR000666  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR001093  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR001181  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR001587  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR001690  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

**For Date: 09/30/2021 - Thursday****21-32622 1003 WARRANT**

Location/Address: [HOY 2361] CHESTNUT STREET PARK - 305 CHESTNUT ST @ 131 SARGEANT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1087-AR](#)  
Arrest: MICHON, JAMES ANTHONY  
Address: 115 SPRINGFIELD ST Apt. #2FL CHICOPEE, MA  
Age: 33  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR001098  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR001099

**21-32664 1458 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 211 WALNUT ST @ 149 ESSEX ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1088-AR](#)  
Arrest: BOURGET, RYAN  
Address: 54 ZACHARY LN AGAWAM, MA  
Age: 30  
Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

**21-32665 1501 GUN CALL**

Location/Address: 294 PINE ST @ 165 SARGEANT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1089-AR](#)  
Arrest: RAMOS, NATHANIEL  
Address: 211 OAK ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 19  
Charges: DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53  
DANGEROUS WEAPON, CARR, MISDEMEANOR c269 §10(b)

**21-32674 1621 DRUG ACTIVITY**

Location/Address: REAR - 263 ELM ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-1090-AR](#)  
Arrest: MURIEL-PASTRANA, ERNIE  
Address: 164 SARGEANT ST Apt. #4B HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 42  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

Dispatch Log From: 09/01/2021 Thru: 09/30/2021 0000 - 2359 Printed: 10/05/2021

DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)

**21-32722          2232          ACCIDENT**

Location/Address: 73 N SUMMER ST @ 104 MOSHER ST

Refer To Arrest: [21-1092-AR](#)

Arrest: MASELEK, SCOTT

Address: 5 PEACH TREE DR SUTTON, MA

Age: 55

Charges: OUI-LIQUOR OR .08% c90 §24(1) (a) (1)

MARKED LANES VIOLATION \* c89 §4A

Refer To Accident: [21-1157-AC](#)